Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the SDR, the following
presents the plan's net OPEB liability, calculated using a SDR of 6.00%, as well as what the
plan's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a SDR that is one percent lower
or one percent higher:

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability

to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

(5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)
 $ 3,857,389  $ 1,384,640  $(864,355)

101

Indian River County, Florida
Notes To Financial Statements

Year Ended September 30, 2020

NOTE 14 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN (OPEB) - Continued

F.   Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability - Continued

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend
rates, the following presents the plan's net OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed
trend rates as well as what the plan's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using
a trend rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher:

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability
to the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption

Current Healthcare
Cost

1% Decrease Trend Rate Assumption 1% Increase
(5.5% down to 3.24%) (6.5% down to 4.24%) (7.5% down to 5.24%)

 $(1,321,106)  $ 1,384,640  $ 4,475,056

G. Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Increase (Decrease)
Plan

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at 9/30/2019  $  33,207,465  $  30,507,845  $  2,699,620
Changes for the year:
   Service cost  638,013  -  638,013
   Interest  1,953,393  -  1,953,393
   Contributions - employer  -  2,206,025 (2,206,025)
   Net investment income  -  2,518,479 (2,518,479)
   Experience  2,869,333  -  2,869,333
   Assumptions (2,051,215)  - (2,051,215)
   Benefit payments (2,577,846) (2,577,846)  -
   Net changes  831,678  2,146,658 (1,314,980)
Balances at 9/30/2020  $  34,039,143  $  32,654,503  $  1,384,640

102

Indian River County, Florida
Notes To Financial Statements

Year Ended September 30, 2020

NOTE 14 – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN (OPEB) - Continued

H. OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended September 30, 2020, the County recognized OPEB expense of
($104,244). At September 30, 2020, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of

Description Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $  4,395,837  $  -

Changes of assumptions  -  9,789,886

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on